

No. 14-1458

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MHN GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INC., AND  
MANAGED HEALTH NETWORK, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THOMAS ZABOROWSKI, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Timothy J. Long  
Lauri A. Damrell  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
400 Capitol Mall  
Suite 3000  
Sacramento, CA 95814

Rachel Wainer Apter  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019

Robert M. Loeb  
*Counsel of Record*  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
Columbia Center  
1152 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8400  
rloeb@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. California Courts Apply A Different Severance Rule For Agreements To Arbitrate Than For Contracts Generally. ....	1
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents And With Decisions Of Other Courts Of Appeals. ....	7
III. This Case Is A Good Vehicle For Rejecting The <i>Armendariz</i> Anti-Severance Rule. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Bolter v. Superior Court</i> , 104 Cal. Rptr. 2d 888 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....	5, 6
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Chavarria v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 733 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Data Mgmt., Inc. v. Greene</i> , 757 P.2d 62 (Alaska 1988).....	6
<i>EEOC v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton &amp; Scripps</i> , 345 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	5
<i>Fitz v. NCR Corp.</i> , 13 Cal. Rptr. 3d 88 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	2, 3

<i>Gannon v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 677 (8th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Lords Landing Vill. Condo. Council of Unit Owners v. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 893 (1997).....	12
<i>Marathon Entm't, Inc. v. Blasi</i> , 174 P.3d 741 (Cal. 2008), as modified (Mar. 12, 2008).....	1
<i>In re Marriage of Facter</i> , 152 Cal. Rptr. 3d 79 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013).....	4
<i>Martinez v. Master Prot. Corp.</i> , 12 Cal. Rptr. 3d 663 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	4
<i>MKB Mgmt., Inc. v. Melikian</i> , 108 Cal. Rptr. 3d 899 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	5
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003).....	9, 10
<i>Oblix, Inc. v. Winiecki</i> , 374 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Ontiveros v. DHL Exp. (USA), Inc.</i> , 79 Cal. Rptr. 3d 471 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	4

<i>Pinela v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.</i> , 190 Cal. Rptr. 3d 159 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015), reh’g denied (July 29, 2015), review filed (Aug. 11, 2015).....	4
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC</i> , 353 P.3d 741 (Cal. 2015).....	1, 11, 12, 13
<i>Shopoff &amp; Cavallo LLP v. Hyon</i> , 85 Cal. Rptr. 3d 268 (Cal Ct. App. 2008).....	5
<i>Templeton Dev. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal. Rptr. 3d 19 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	5
<i>Trivedi v. Curexo Tech. Corp.</i> , 116 Cal. Rptr. 3d 804 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
Fair Labor Standards Act.....	12
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 2.....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
